
December 3, 2019 Guelph City Council Meeting   Page 1  
 

 
 
 

Minutes of Guelph City Council  
Held in the Council Chambers, Guelph City Hall on 

December 3, 2019 at 2:00 p.m. 
 
Attendance 

 
Council: Mayor C. Guthrie  

Councillor P. Allt Councillor R. Goller 
Councillor B. Bell Councillor J. Hofland 
Councillor C. Billings Councillor L. Piper 

Councillor C. Downer Councillor M. MacKinnon 
Councillor D. Gibson Councillor D. O’Rourke 

 Councillor J. Gordon Councillor M. Salisbury 
 
Staff:  S. Stewart, Chief Administrative Officer 

  C. Clack, Deputy Chief Administrative Officer, Public Services 
K. Dedman, Deputy Chief Administrative Officer, Infrastructure, Development 

and Enterprise Services 
  T. Lee, Deputy Chief Administrative Officer, Corporate Services 

T. Baker, General Manager, Finance/City Treasurer 

D. Evans, General Manager, Culture, Tourism and Community Investment 
S. Dewar, General Manager, Guelph Wellington Paramedic Services 

R. Gerus, General Manager, Guelph Transit 
K. Newland, Manager, Finance Client Services  
G. Clarke, Manager, Financial Strategy and Long Term Planning 

R. Maeresera, Senior Corporate Analyst, Financial Planning 
D. McMahon, Manager, Legislative Services/Deputy City Clerk 

S. O’Brien, General Manager, City Clerk’s Office/City Clerk 
 
 

Call to Order (4:04 p.m.) 
 

Mayor Guthrie called the meeting to order. 
 

Disclosure of Pecuniary Interest and General Nature Thereof 
 
There were no disclosures. 

 
CS-2019-98 Budget Impacts per Ontario Regulations 284/09 and Budget 

Public Sector Accounting Standards Reconciliation 
 
1. Moved by Councillor MacKinnon 

Seconded by Councillor Billings 
 

That the report titled Budget Impacts per Ontario Regulations 284/09 and 
Budget Public Sector Accounting Standards Reconciliation dated December 3, 
2019 and numbered CS-2019-98 be approved. 

 



December 3, 2019 Guelph City Council Meeting           Page 2 

 

 
Voting in Favour: Mayor Guthrie, Councillors Allt, Bell, Billings, Downer, Gibson, 
Goller, Gordon, Hofland, MacKinnon, O’Rourke, Piper and Salisbury (13) 

Voting Against: (0) 
Carried 

 
CS-2019-82 2020 Local Boards and Shared Services Budgets 
 

2. Moved by Councillor MacKinnon 
Seconded by Councillor Hofland 

 
That the 2020 Downtown Guelph Business Association budget with gross 
expenditures of $695,450 and a total levy of $660,000 be approved. 

 
Voting in Favour: Mayor Guthrie, Councillors Allt, Bell, Billings, Downer, Gibson, 

Goller, Gordon, Hofland, MacKinnon, O’Rourke, Piper and Salisbury (13) 
Voting Against: (0) 

Carried 

 
CS-2019-78 Guelph General Hospital Capital Funding Request 

 
3. Moved by Councillor Hofland 

Seconded by Councillor Allt 

 
1. That Council approve the funding request from the Guelph General Hospital to 

support ten percent of their total project cost of $4.5 million over five years. 
 

2. That Council direct staff to increase the overall budget by $900,000 for 2020 

and maintain the contribution, collecting $900,000 for five years totaling $4.5 
million. 

 
3. That this increase be presented as a separate hospital levy on the tax bill. 

 

First Amendment 
 

4. Moved by Councillor Billings 
Seconded by Councillor O’Rourke 

 
1. That Council approve the funding request from the Guelph General Hospital to 

support ten percent of their total project cost of $4.5 million over six years. 

 
2. That Council direct staff to increase the overall budget by $750,000 for 2020 

and maintain the contribution, collecting $750,000 for six years totaling $4.5 
million. 

 

3. That this increase be presented as a separate hospital levy on the tax bill. 
 

Voting in Favour: Mayor Guthrie, Councillors Allt, Bell, Billings, Downer, Gibson, 
Goller, Gordon, Hofland, MacKinnon, O’Rourke, Piper and Salisbury (13) 
Voting Against: (0) 

Carried 



December 3, 2019 Guelph City Council Meeting           Page 3 

 

 
Second Amendment  
 

5. Moved by Councillor MacKinnon 
Seconded by Councillor Goller 

 
That clause one be replaced with the following: 
 

1. That Council approve funding the Guelph General Hospital to support: 
 

a) up to ten percent of their Emergency Department and Emergency Mental 
Health and Addictions Services capital construction cost, not to exceed 
$1,632,850, or a six-year annual contribution of $272,142; 

 
b) Equipment and renovation costs totaling $2,867,150, or a six-year annual 

contribution of $477,858. 
 
Voting in Favour: Councillor MacKinnon (1) 

Voting Against: Mayor Guthrie, Councillors Allt, Bell, Billings, Downer, Gibson, Goller, 
Gordon, Hofland, O’Rourke, Piper and Salisbury (12) 

Defeated 
 
Main Motion as Amended 

 
6. Moved by Councillor Hofland 

Seconded by Councillor Allt 
 

1. That Council approve the funding request from the Guelph General Hospital to 

support ten percent of their total project cost of $4.5 million over six years. 
 

2. That Council direct staff to increase the overall budget by $750,000 for 2020 
and maintain the contribution, collecting $750,000 for six years totaling $4.5 
million. 

 
3. That this increase be presented as a separate hospital levy on the tax bill. 

 
Voting in Favour: Mayor Guthrie, Councillors Allt, Bell, Billings, Downer, Gibson, 

Goller, Gordon, Hofland, O’Rourke, Piper and Salisbury (12) 
Voting Against: Councillor MacKinnon (1) 

Carried 

 
CS-2019-81 2020 Tax Supported Operating Budget 

 
7. Moved by Councillor MacKinnon 

Seconded by Councillor Downer 

 
1. That the 2020 tax supported operating budget be approved with a property tax 

and payment in lieu of taxes levy of $256,879,124 which is an increase of 3.88 
per cent over the 2019 levy inclusive of the following: 
 

 



December 3, 2019 Guelph City Council Meeting           Page 4 

 

a) a departmental base operating budget including reserve and reserve fund 
transfers, contractual obligations, inflationary adjustments, and user fee 
increases, totaling an increased net levy requirement of $1,656,247 or 0.68 

per cent 
b) operating impacts from 2019 approved capital projects totaling an increased 

net levy requirement of $844,750 or 0.35 per cent 
c) Council in-year decisions totaling an increased net levy requirement of 

$408,119 or 0.17 per cent 

d) net increase in transfer to tax supported capital reserve and reserve funds of 
$4,800,000 offset by increased investment and dividend income to reduce 

the net levy requirement to 1.02 per cent bringing the total transfer from 
operating to capital reserve and reserve funds to $36,329,345 

e) increase in City corporate programs of $324,993 or 0.13 per cent 

f) department service enhancement budget requests totaling an increased net 
levy requirement of $26,150 or 0.01 per cent due to legislative changes 

g) local boards and shared services operating budget, totaling an increased net 
levy requirement of $5,261,773 or 2.16 per cent 

h) increased assessment growth revenue of $3,284,157 or 1.35 per cent 

i) reserve and reserve fund transfers (page 67 and 68) in the tax supported 
operating budget (adjusted for Council Memo related to Council Composition, 

Employment Status and Ward Boundary Review – Request for Additional 
Funding)  

j) increase in the Office of the Mayor and City Council base operating budget of 

$22,500 or 0.01 per cent for CS-2019-97 titled Chief Administrative Officer 
Performance Evaluation (referred from November 4, 2019 Chief 

Administrative Officer Recruitment Selection and Performance Sub-
committee Meeting) 

k) increase in Transit Services base operating budget of $1,720,000 or 0.70 per 

cent for PS-2019-23 titled Allocation of New Buses (approved November 25, 
2019 Council Meeting) 

 
2. That the proposed user fees posted at Guelph.ca be approved and enacted 

through by-law. 

 
First Amendment 

 
8. Moved by Councillor MacKinnon 

Seconded by Councillor Gordon 
 
That the Council training budget be increased by $13,500. 

 
Voting in Favour: Councillors Allt, Goller, Gordon and MacKinnon (4) 

Voting Against: Mayor Guthrie, Councillors Bell, Billings, Downer, Gibson, Hofland, 
O’Rourke, Piper and Salisbury (9) 

Defeated 

 
Second Amendment 

 
9. Moved by Councillor Piper 

Seconded by Councillor Downer 

 



December 3, 2019 Guelph City Council Meeting           Page 5 

 

That $60,500 be added to the Parks Operations and Forestry boulevard 
maintenance operating budget for the purpose of providing weed control in 
hardscaped road medians. 

 
Voting in Favour:  Mayor Guthrie, Councillors Allt, Downer, Goller, Gordon, Hofland, 

O’Rourke and Piper (8) 
Voting Against: Councillors Bell, Billings, Gibson, MacKinnon and Salisbury (5) 

Carried 

 
Third Amendment 

 
10. Moved by Councillor O’Rourke 

Seconded by Councillor Goller 

 
That Council approve $100,000 for infrastructure and camera installation for the 

Elliott to meet long-term care safety requirements in 2020, to be funded from 
the Tax Rate Operating Contingency Reserve. 

 

Voting in Favour: Mayor Guthrie, Councillors Allt, Bell, Billings, Downer, Gibson, 
Goller, Gordon, Hofland, MacKinnon, O’Rourke, Piper and Salisbury (13) 

Voting Against: (0) 
Carried 

 

Fourth Amendment 
 

11. Moved by Councillor MacKinnon 
Seconded by Councillor Goller 

 

That the newly introduced $5 reloadable transit fare card user fee only apply to 
provided second and subsequent replacement cards, and not the first reloadable 

card for each individual. 
 
Voting in Favour: Councillor MacKinnon (1) 

Voting Against: Mayor Guthrie, Councillors Allt, Bell, Billings, Downer, Gibson, Goller, 
Gordon, Hofland, O’Rourke, Piper and Salisbury (12) 

Defeated 
 

Fifth Amendment 
 
12. Moved by Councillor Gordon 

Seconded by Councillor Bell 
 

That $170,000 be added to the budget to bring the base transfer to the 
Affordable Housing reserve to $500,000. 

 

Voting in Favour: Councillor Bell, Downer, Goller, Gordon, Hofland, Piper and 
Salisbury (7) 

Voting Against: Mayor Guthrie, Councillors Allt, Billings, Gibson, MacKinnon and 
O’Rourke (6) 

Carried 

 



December 3, 2019 Guelph City Council Meeting           Page 6 

 

Sixth Amendment  
 
Councillor Allt declared a conflict of interest regarding the allocation of funding to the 

Addiction Court Support Worker, Welcoming Streets Initiative and Supportive Recovery 
Rooms as he sits on the Stonehenge Therapeutic Community board of directors. 

 
Councillor Allt did not discuss or vote on this item. 
 

13. Moved by Councillor Goller 
Seconded by Councillor Piper 

 
1. That staff be directed to allocate $152,200 from one-time Cannabis payment 

from the Province, towards the Addiction Court Support Worker and Welcoming 

Streets Initiative.  
 

2. That staff be directed to allocate $150,000 from the tax rate operating 
contingency reserve for one-time funding to the Supportive Recovery Rooms. 

 

Amendment to the Sixth Amendment 
 

14. Moved by Councillor Piper 
Seconded by Councillor Hofland 

 

1. That staff be directed to allocate $152,200 from one-time Cannabis payment 
from the Province, towards the Addiction Court Support Worker and Welcoming 

Streets Initiative.  
 

2. That staff be directed to allocate $150,000 from the base budget for one-time 

funding to the Supportive Recovery Rooms. 
 

Voting in Favour: Councillors Gordon, Hofland and Piper (3) 
Voting Against: Mayor Guthrie, Councillors Bell, Billings, Downer, Gibson, Goller, 
MacKinnon, O’Rourke and Salisbury (9) 

Defeated 
 

Sixth Amendment 
 

15. Moved by Councillor Goller 
Seconded by Councillor Piper 

 

1. That staff be directed to allocate $152,200 from one-time Cannabis payment 
from the Province, towards the Addiction Court Support Worker and Welcoming 

Streets Initiative.  
 

2. That staff be directed to allocate $150,000 from the tax rate operating 

contingency reserve for one-time funding to the Supportive Recovery Rooms. 
 

It was requested that the clauses be voted on separately. 
 



December 3, 2019 Guelph City Council Meeting           Page 7 

 

That staff be directed to allocate $152,200 from one-time Cannabis payment 
from the Province, towards the Addiction Court Support Worker and Welcoming 
Streets Initiative.  

 
Voting in Favour: Mayor Guthrie, Councillors Bell, Billings, Downer, Gibson, Goller, 

Gordon, Hofland, MacKinnon, O’Rourke, Piper and Salisbury (12) 
Voting Against: (0) 

Carried 

 
That staff be directed to allocate $150,000 from the tax rate operating 

contingency reserve for one-time funding to the Supportive Recovery Rooms. 
 
Voting in Favour: Mayor Guthrie, Councillors Bell, Billings, Downer, Gibson, Goller, 

Gordon, Hofland, Piper and Salisbury (10) 
Voting Against: Councillor MacKinnon and O’Rourke (2) 

Carried 
 
Seventh Amendment 

 
16. Moved by Councillor Hofland 

Seconded by Councillor Piper 
 

That the request for $376,900 to the 2020 operating budget to increase 

ambulance staffing from 12 hours per day to 24 hours per day, be approved. 
 

Voting in Favour: Councillors Allt, Gordon, Hofland and Piper (4) 
Voting Against: Mayor Guthrie, Councillors Bell, Billings, Downer, Gibson, Goller, 
MacKinnon, O’Rourke and Salisbury (9) 

Defeated 
 

Eighth Amendment 
 
17. Moved by Councillor Billings 

Seconded by Councillor Goller 
 

That an additional $500,000 be transferred from the Tax Rate Operating 
Contingency Reserve to offset Guelph Police Service budget considerations. 

  
Deferral of Eighth Amendment 
 

18. Moved by Councillor Billings 
Seconded by Councillor Goller 

 
That the motion be deferred until after the last motion has been considered with 
regards to the GPS budget. 

 
Voting in Favour: Councillors Allt, Bell, Billings, Downer, Gibson, Goller, Gordon, 

Hofland, O’Rourke, Piper and Salisbury (11) 
Voting Against: Mayor Guthrie and Councillor MacKinnon (2) 

Carried 

 



December 3, 2019 Guelph City Council Meeting           Page 8 

 

Ninth Amendment 
 
19. Moved by Councillor Salisbury 

Seconded by Councillor Bell 
 

That recommendation 1 (g) be amended to reflect a phasing in of the proposed 
2020 Guelph Police Services budget increase over two years: 
 

g) local boards and shared services operating budget, totaling an increased net 
levy requirement of $4,064,073 or 1.67 per cent.  

 
Voting in Favour: Councillor Bell and Salisbury (2) 
Voting Against: Mayor Guthrie, Councillors Allt, Billings, Downer, Gibson, Goller, 

Gordon, Hofland, MacKinnon, O’Rourke and Piper (11) 
Defeated 

 
Tenth Amendment (Deferred Eighth Amendment) 
 

20. Moved by Councillor Billings 
Seconded by Councillor Gibson 

 
That an additional $500,000 be transferred from the Tax Rate Operating 
Contingency Reserve to offset Guelph Police Service budget considerations. 

 
First Amendment to Tenth Amendment 

 
21. Moved by Councillor Salisbury 

Seconded by Councillor Bell 

 
That an additional $1.2 million be transferred from the Tax Rate Operating 

Contingency Reserve to offset Guelph Police Service budget considerations. 
 
Voting in Favour: Councillor Bell and Salisbury (2) 

Voting Against: Mayor Guthrie, Councillors Allt, Billings, Downer, Gibson, Goller, 
Gordon, Hofland, MacKinnon, O’Rourke and Piper (11) 

Defeated 
 

Second Amendment Tenth Amendment 
 
22. Moved by Councillor Billings 

Seconded by Councillor Bell 
 

That an additional $700,000 be transferred from the Tax Rate Operating 
Contingency Reserve to offset Guelph Police Service budget considerations. 
 

Voting in Favour: Councillors Bell, Billings, Gibson and Salisbury (4) 
Voting Against: Mayor Guthrie, Councillors Allt, Downer, Goller, Gordon, Hofland, 

MacKinnon, O’Rourke and Piper (9) 
Defeated 

 

 



December 3, 2019 Guelph City Council Meeting           Page 9 

 

Tenth Amendment 
 
23. Moved by Councillor Billings 

Seconded by Councillor Gibson 
 

That an additional $500,000 be transferred from the Tax Rate Operating 
Contingency Reserve to offset Guelph Police Service budget considerations. 
 

Voting in Favour: Mayor Guthrie, Councillors Bell, Billings, Gibson, Goller, Gordon 
and O’Rourke (7) 

Voting Against: Councillors Allt, Downer, Hofland, MacKinnon, Piper and Salisbury (6) 
Carried 

 

City Council recessed at 4:50 p.m. and reconvened at 5:05 p.m. 
 

Eleventh Amendment 
 
24. Moved by Councillor Billings 

Seconded by Councillor Hofland 
 

That clause 1 (c) be amended from $408,119 to $283,119 and that $125,000 
for the project manager position be partially funded from the 100% Renewable 
Energy Reserve Fund.  

 
Voting in Favour: Mayor Guthrie, Councillors Allt, Bell, Billings, Gibson, Goller, 

Gordon, Hofland and O’Rourke (9) 
Voting Against: Councillors Downer, MacKinnon, Piper and Salisbury (4) 

Carried 

 
Twelfth Amendment/Deferral 

 
25. Moved by Councillor Billings 

Seconded by Councillor Hofland 

 
That the increase in City corporate programs (1 (e)) in the amount of $324,993 

be deferred to the 2021 budget process.  
 

Voting in Favour: Mayor Guthrie, Councillors Bell, Billings, Hofland, Gibson, Goller 
and Gordon (7) 
Voting Against: Councillors Allt, Downer, MacKinnon, Piper, O’Rourke and Salisbury 

(6) 
Carried 

 
Thirteenth Amendment 
 

26. Moved by Councillor MacKinnon 
Seconded by Councillor Gibson 

 
That the five new Guelph Transit buses be allocated as follows, as outlined in 
Public Services Report PS-2019-23, for a total operating tax impact of 

$1,177,901: 



December 3, 2019 Guelph City Council Meeting           Page 10 

 

  
a. one bus to introduce the Hanlon Creek Business Park route; 
b. one bus to Route 99 stabilization; 

c. three buses to the spare vehicle complement. 
 

Point of Order 
 
Councillor Goller raised a point of order stating that the motion was not in order 

because it was previously approved at the November 25, 2019 City Council meeting.  
 

Mayor Guthrie ruled that the motion was in order. 
 
Voting in Favour: Councillor Billings, Gibson, MacKinnon and O’Rourke (4) 

Voting Against: Mayor Guthrie, Councillors Allt, Bell, Downer, Goller, Gordon, 
Hofland, Piper and Salisbury (9) 

Defeated 
 
Fourteenth Amendment 

 
27. Moved by Councillor Gibson 

Seconded by Councillor Billings 
 

That the transfer to the Infrastructure Renewal Reserve Fund be reduced by 

$1.1 million, equivalent to half of the increase related to the long-term 
Infrastructure Renewal Strategy bringing the net levy requirement to 0.57% and 

the total transfer from operating to capital reserve funds to $35,229,345, and 
that the $10.6 million 10-year capital plan deficit this creates be addressed 
by reducing the contingency in the capital infrastructure renewal reserve fund. 

 
Voting in Favour: Mayor Guthrie, Councillors Billings, Gibson and O’Rourke (4)  

Voting Against: Councillors Allt, Bell, Downer, Goller, Gordon, Hofland, MacKinnon, 
Piper and Salisbury (9) 

Carried 

 
Main Motion as Amended 

 
28. Moved by Councillor MacKinnon 

Seconded by Councillor Downer 
 

1. That the 2020 tax supported operating budget be approved with a property tax 

and payment in lieu of taxes levy of $256,192,624 which is an increase of 3.60 
per cent over the 2019 levy inclusive of the following: 

 
a) a departmental base operating budget including reserve and reserve fund 

transfers, contractual obligations, inflationary adjustments, and user fee 

increases, totaling an increased net levy requirement of $1,716,747 or 0.71 
per cent 

b) operating impacts from 2019 approved capital projects totaling an increased 
net levy requirement of $844,750 or 0.35 per cent 

c) Council in-year decisions totaling an increased net levy requirement of 

$316,119 or 0.13 per cent 



December 3, 2019 Guelph City Council Meeting           Page 11 

 

d) net increase in transfer to tax supported capital reserve and reserve funds of 
$4,800,000 offset by increased investment and dividend income to reduce 
the net levy requirement to 1.02 per cent bringing the total transfer from 

operating to capital reserve and reserve funds to $36,329,345 
e) increase in City corporate programs of $169,993 or 0.07 per cent 

f) department service enhancement budget requests totaling an increased net 
levy requirement of $26,150 or 0.01 per cent due to legislative changes 

g) local boards and shared services operating budget, totaling an increased net 

levy requirement of $4,761,773 or 1.95 per cent 
h) increased assessment growth revenue of $3,284,157 or 1.35 per cent 

i) reserve and reserve fund transfers (page 67 and 68) in the tax supported 
operating budget (adjusted for Council Memo related to Council Composition, 
Employment Status and Ward Boundary Review – Request for Additional 

Funding)  
j) increase in the Office of the Mayor and City Council base operating budget of 

$22,500 or 0.01 per cent for CS-2019-97 titled Chief Administrative Officer 
Performance Evaluation (referred from November 4, 2019 Chief 
Administrative Officer Recruitment Selection and Performance Sub-

committee Meeting) 
k) increase in Transit Services base operating budget of $1,720,000 or 0.70 per 

cent for PS-2019-23 titled Allocation of New Buses (approved November 25, 
2019 Council Meeting) 

 

2. That the proposed user fees posted at Guelph.ca be approved and enacted 
through by-law. 

 
It was requested that clause ‘g’ be voted on separately. 
 

1. That the 2020 tax supported operating budget be approved with a property tax 
and payment in lieu of taxes levy of $256,192,624 which is an increase of 3.60 

per cent over the 2019 levy inclusive of the following: 
 

g) local boards and shared services operating budget, totaling an increased net 

levy requirement of $4,761,773 or 1.95 per cent 
 

Voting in Favour: Mayor Guthrie, Councillors Allt, Bell, Downer, Gibson, Goller, 
Gordon, Hofland, MacKinnon, O’Rourke and Piper (11) 

Voting Against: Councillors Billings and Salisbury (2) 
Carried 

 

29. Moved by Councillor MacKinnon 
Seconded by Councillor Downer 

 
1. That the 2020 tax supported operating budget be approved with a property tax 

and payment in lieu of taxes levy of $256,192,624 which is an increase of 3.60 

per cent over the 2019 levy inclusive of the following: 
 

a) a departmental base operating budget including reserve and reserve fund 
transfers, contractual obligations, inflationary adjustments, and user fee 
increases, totaling an increased net levy requirement of $1,716,747 or 0.71 

per cent 



December 3, 2019 Guelph City Council Meeting           Page 12 

 

b) operating impacts from 2019 approved capital projects totaling an increased 
net levy requirement of $844,750 or 0.35 per cent 

c) Council in-year decisions totaling an increased net levy requirement of 

$316,119 or 0.13 per cent 
d) net increase in transfer to tax supported capital reserve and reserve funds of 

$4,800,000 offset by increased investment and dividend income to reduce 
the net levy requirement to 1.02 per cent bringing the total transfer from 
operating to capital reserve and reserve funds to $36,329,345 

e) increase in City corporate programs of $169,993 or 0.07 per cent 
f) department service enhancement budget requests totaling an increased net 

levy requirement of $26,150 or 0.01 per cent due to legislative changes 
h) increased assessment growth revenue of $3,284,157 or 1.35 per cent reserve 

and reserve fund transfers (page 67 and 68) in the tax supported operating 

budget (adjusted for Council Memo related to Council Composition, 
Employment Status and Ward Boundary Review – Request for Additional 

Funding) 
i) increase in the Office of the Mayor and City Council base operating budget of 

$22,500 or 0.01 per cent for CS-2019-97 titled Chief Administrative Officer 

Performance Evaluation (referred from November 4, 2019 Chief 
Administrative Officer Recruitment Selection and Performance Sub-

committee Meeting)  
j) increase in Transit Services base operating budget of $1,720,000 or 0.70 per 

cent for PS-2019-23 titled Allocation of New Buses (approved November 25, 

2019 Council Meeting) 
 

2. That the proposed user fees posted at Guelph.ca be approved and enacted 
through by-law. 

 

Voting in Favour: Mayor Guthrie, Councillors Allt, Downer, Goller, Gordon, Hofland, 
MacKinnon, O’Rourke, Piper and Salisbury (10) 

Voting Against: Councillors Bell, Billings and Gibson (3) 
Carried 

 

30. Moved by Councillor Gordon 
Seconded by Councillor Piper 

 
That staff report back on options and process to develop a City of Guelph 

Housing policy and framework by April, 2020. 
 
Mayor Guthrie ruled this motion out of order. 

 
31. Moved by Councillor Goller 

Seconded by Councillor Piper 
 
That staff be directed to consider $500K currently in our Social Housing 

Contingency Reserve, for use towards Transitional or Supportive Housing and to 
report back on the potential use of these funds by April 2020 in collaboration 

with the Mayor’s taskforce. 
Withdrawn 

 

 



December 3, 2019 Guelph City Council Meeting           Page 13 

 

32. Moved by Councillor Hofland 
Seconded by Councillor Allt 
 

That a staff liaison from the City be appointed to sit on the Mayor’s Taskforce. 
 

Mayor Guthrie ruled this motion out of order. 
 
33. Moved by Councillor Hofland 

Seconded by Councillor Gordon 
 

1. That staff develop a policy and process to support and engage with health 
services and social programs/housing. 
 

2. That staff report on the financial responsibilities of all levels of government as it 
relates to health services and social programs/housing. 

 
3. That staff report back by Q3, 2020. 

 

It was requested that the clauses be voted on separately. 
 

1. That staff develop a policy and process to support and engage with health 
services and social programs/housing. 
 

Voting in Favour: Councillors Allt, Gibson, Goller, Gordon, Hofland and Salisbury (6) 
Voting Against: Mayor Guthrie, Councillors Bell, Billings, Downer, MacKinnon, 

O’Rourke and Piper (7) 

Defeated 
 

2. That staff report on the financial responsibilities of all levels of government as it 
relates to health services and social programs/housing. 

 
Voting in Favour: Mayor Guthrie, Councillors Allt, Bell, Billings, Downer, Gibson, 
Goller, Gordon, Hofland, MacKinnon, O’Rourke, Piper and Salisbury (13) 

Voting Against: (0) 
Carried 

 
3. That staff report back by Q3, 2020. 

 
Voting in Favour: Councillors Allt, Billings, Downer, Gibson, Goller, Gordon, Hofland, 
Piper and Salisbury (9) 

Voting Against: Mayor Guthrie, Councillors Bell, MacKinnon and O’Rourke (4) 

Carried 

 
Councillor MacKinnon left the meeting at 6:40 p.m. 
Councillor O’Rourke left the meeting at 6:41 p.m. 

 
 

 
 
 

 



December 3, 2019 Guelph City Council Meeting           Page 14 

 

By-laws 
 
34. Moved by Councillor Goller 

Seconded by Councillor Gordon 
 

That By-law Numbers (2019)-20460 to (2019)-20462, inclusive, are hereby 
passed. 
 

Voting in Favour: Mayor Guthrie, Councillors Allt, Bell, Billings, Downer, Gibson, 
Goller, Gordon, Hofland, Piper and Salisbury (11) 

Voting Against: (0) 
Carried 

 

Adjournment (6:43 p.m.) 

 

35. Moved by Councillor Billings 
Seconded by Councillor Allt 

 

That the meeting be adjourned. 
Carried 

 
Minutes to be confirmed on December 16, 2019. 
 

 
__________________________ 

Mayor Guthrie 
 
 

 
__________________________ 

Stephen O’Brien, City Clerk 


